
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 129, 130, 131, 132, 133 & 134 EAL 2014

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
Respondent,

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. & THE PUBLIC INTEREST
LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA,
Petitioners.

(Caption at No. 129 EAL 2014; captions continued inside cover)

**ANSWER TO THE PETITIONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL
OF DENTAL BENEFIT PROVIDERS, UNITEDHEALTHCARE,
& HEALTHAMERICA (d/b/a COVENTRYCARES)**

Petitions for Allowance of Appeal from the February 19, 2014 Orders of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, at Nos. 1935, 1949, & 1950 CD 2012 affirming in part and reversing in part the September 17, 2012 Final Determination of the Office of Open Records, OOR No. 2011-1098, and at Nos. 945, 957, & 958 CD 2013 reversing the May 7, 2013 Final Determination of the Office of Open Records, OOR No. 2012-2017

Karl S. Myers (No. 90307)
STRADLEY RONON
STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
2600 One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 564-8193

*Attorneys for Respondents Dental Benefit
Providers, UnitedHealthcare, and
HealthAmerica (d/b/a CoventryCares)*

Captions Continued:

Aetna Better Health, Inc., Health Partners of Philadelphia, Inc.,
& Keystone Mercy Health Plan, *Respondents*

v.

James Eiseman, Jr. & The Public Interest
Law Center of Philadelphia, *Petitioners*
(No. 130 EAL 2014)

UnitedHealthcare of Pennsylvania, Inc. d/b/a UnitedHealthcare
Community Plan & HealthAmerica Pennsylvania, Inc. d/b/a
CoventryCares, *Respondents*

v.

James Eiseman, Jr. & The Public Interest
Law Center of Philadelphia, *Petitioners*
(No. 131 EAL 2014)

Dental Benefit Providers, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Pennsylvania,
Inc., & HealthAmerica Pennsylvania, Inc. d/b/a CoventryCares,
Respondents,

v.

James Eiseman, Jr. & The Public Interest
Law Center of Philadelphia, *Petitioners*
(No. 132 EAL 2014)

Aetna Better Health, Inc., Health Partners of Philadelphia, Inc.,
Keystone Mercy Health Plan, & DentaQuest, LLC, *Respondents*,

v.

James Eiseman, Jr. & The Public Interest
Law Center of Philadelphia, *Petitioners*
(No. 133 EAL 2014)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Public Welfare,
Respondent,

v.

James Eiseman, Jr. & The Public Interest
Law Center of Philadelphia, *Petitioners*
(No. 134 EAL 2014)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Overview and Summary of Response to Petitions..... 1

 B. Facts and Background..... 6

 1. The Right-to-Know Law Requests 6

 2. The Office of Open Records Proceedings 7

 3. The Commonwealth Court Rules for Both Sides 8

III. REASONS IN OPPOSITION TO ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL 9

 A. The Commonwealth Court’s decision was fair and just, and this case does not otherwise call for this Court’s review..... 9

 B. Petitioners fail to give this Court any reason to hear this case. 11

 1. Petitioners misread the “financial records” provision. 13

 2. The rates are not “stale.” 14

 3. Petitioners’ “genie” argument is a red herring. 15

 4. There is no evidence of “agency” relationships here. 16

 5. Petitioners’ misinterpret the “agency possession” provision 16

 6. Petitioners misread irrelevant contract language..... 18

 7. There is no evidence of “laundering” or “middlemen” here..... 19

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bowling v. Office of Open Records,</u> 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013).....	5
<u>Hearst Television, Inc. v. Norris,</u> 54 A.3d 23 (Pa. 2012).....	5
<u>Honaman v. Twp. of Lower Merion,</u> 13 A.3d 1014 (Pa. Commw. 2011).....	18
<u>In re: Silberstein,</u> 11 A.3d 629 (Pa. Commw. 2011).....	18
<u>Levy v. Senate of Pennsylvania,</u> 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013).....	5
<u>Lukes v. Department Public Welfare,</u> 976 A.2d 609 (Pa. Commw. 2009).....	18
<u>Office of Budget v. Office of Open Records,</u> 11 A.3d 618, 623 (Pa. Commw. 2011).....	20
<u>Pa. Gaming Control Bd. v. Office of Open Records,</u> No. 67 MAP 2013 (allowance of appeal granted Sept. 11, 2013).....	5
<u>Pa. State Educ. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Comm. & Econ. Dev’t,</u> 50 A.3d 1263 (Pa. 2012).....	5
<u>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel,</u> 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012).....	5, 17-18

STATUTES

Pennsylvania Right-to-Know Law, 65 P.S. §§67.10 to 67.3104.....	Passim
--	--------

RULES

Pa.R.A.P. 1112.....	6
Pa.R.A.P. 1114.....	3
